PQC250 Series
250W 3" x 5" Convection Cooled AC-DC Power Supply
PQC250.A15 Page 1 of 9
DESCRIPTION
The PQC250 series switching power supplies utilize advanced component and circuit technologies to deliver high
efficiency and low power dissipation, in both operational and standby operation, in a compact 3.0" x 5.0" x 1.40"
package. Designed for industrial, medical, computing, communications, telecom, consumer, and other OEM
applications, and deployable in 1U customer enclosures. All models offer universal AC input capability with active
power factor correction (PFC) and compliance to worldwide safety and EMC standards.
ORDERING GUIDE (BASIC MODEL NUMBER)
Model Number3
Main output (V1) Aux Output (V2)
Max. Load
Capacitance
Main output4
Voltage
Vdc
Current
@ 50°C
250W
Current
@ 70°C
1 200W
Vdc
Current
50°C &
70°C
PQC250-12yyy 12 20.8A 16.7A
5 0.5A
6000µF
PQC250-18yyy 18 13.8A 11.1A 1,600uF
PQC250-24yyy 24 10.4A 8.3A 1200µF
PQC250-28yyy 28 8.93A 7.14 1200µF
PQC250-30yyy 30 8.33A 6.6A 1000µF
PQC250-36yyy 36 6.9A 5.6A 1000µF
PQC250-48yyy (PoE Compliant) 48 5.2A 4.2A 750µF
PQC250-54yyy (PoE Compliant) 54 4.6A 3.7A 500µF
PQC-COVER Optional cover kit assembly see PQC-COVER datasheet for details
1 Output De-Rating at 70°C is for horizontal orientation with component side up only. Please refer to ACAN-77 for details
2 29V  model available, consult with factory for more information
3 See Part Number Structure for “yyy” options refer to: Part_Number_Options_Guide
4 Max capacitance limit does not apply to constant current “C” option
OUTPUT CHARACTERISTICS
Parameter Conditions Min Nom Max Units
Line, Load Regulation
Main (V1) Output1   ±1
%
Aux (V2) Output   ±5
Minimum Load Capability Stable Operation 0   A
Output Ripple Zero to Full Load2   1 %
1  Zero load output voltage may exceed the regulation window however will not cause OVP to engage or PWROK to change to low state.
A 500mA min. load current is required to keep output voltage within ±1%.
2 Ripple and noise are measured with 0.1uF ceramic capacitor and 10uF tantalum capacitor. A short coaxial cable with 50 ohm termination is used.
AUXILIARY OUTPUT CHARACTERISTICS (ALL MODELS)
Auxiliary Output
Aux Output
Voltage Load Current Load Capacitance
Line, Load, Cross
Regulation
Ripple Voltage &
Noise
Aux (V2)  5V 0 to 0.5A 0 to 220µF ± 5% 120mVPP
INPUT CHARACTERISTICS
Parameter Conditions Min Nom Max Units
Input Voltage AC Operating Range Single Phase  90 100/240 264 Vac
Input Frequency   47 50/60 63 Hz
Turn-on input voltage Input rising 75  90 Vac
Turn-off input voltage Input falling 65  80 Vac
DC input1, 2
 127  300
 260  400
Maximum input current
Vin = 115VAC; Full Load  2.5  Arms
2 Vin = 127-300Vdc   2.7 Adc
2 Vin = 260-400Vdc   1.5 Adc
Inrush Current 230VAC,Cold start, 25°C;   30  Apk
Power Factor At 115VAC, full load 0.95   W/VA

All Models Open collector logic goes high 40-100ms after the main output is within regulation; it goes low at least 2msecs before loss of regulation. Internal
10K pull up to +5V_AUX is provided. Applications using the PWR_OK signal should maintain a minimum load of 5W on the main output.
PART NUMBER STRUCTURE
       PQC  250 - xx  yyy
Options4
D1 = Droop
DRT = ORing; Droop; Output Terminal Block
H = Full range HVDC input2  Link back to Input_Table
C3 = Constant Current Output Overload Protection
PQC = “Power, Quality, Convection Cooled”
  Main Output Voltage
(12, 18, 24, 28, 30, 36, 48, 54)
  Output Power (Watts)
Examples:   PQC250-24        =  Base 24V Model; no options
PQC250-24D     =  Base model, 24V Model with Droop Current Share option
PQC250-24DRT =  Base model, 24V Model with Droop Current Share, ORing isolation and Terminal Block options
PQC250-24CRT =  Base inclusive of Constant Current Output Overload Protection characteristic plus ORing plus Terminal Block (no droop)
1  Not available for 18V model
2 CCC Certification not included for “H” models and 30V models;
3 Only available for 24V and 28V Voltage Variants
4 “yyy” can be any combination of the options as shown or left blank; “C” and “D” options not possible in combination.
PQC250 Series
250W 3" x 5" Convection Cooled AC-DC Power Supply
PQC250.A15 Page 4 of 9
PERFORMANCE TYPICAL DATA EXAMPLES
Efficiency 48V Model  Ripple, 12V Model
Transient Performance, 12V Model
Transient Performance, 12V Model
PQC250 Series
250W 3" x 5" Convection Cooled AC-DC Power Supply
PQC250.A15 Page 5 of 9
PERFORMANCE DATA
Start Up Performance ,12V Model shown
CONSTANT CURRENT OVERLOAD PERFORMANCE DATA; PQC250-xxC VARIANTS
The “C” option variant provides an overload (abnormal) Constant Current (CC) characteristic as shown in the following curves. This option will enable the PQC250 to successfully
operate (at initial startup or during normal operation) in applications experiencing (large current) transient loads such as:
• Large capacitive loads
• Incandescent (i.e. halogen) lamps
• Inductive loads (motors and solenoids)
• LED driver sources
1. Curves generated for the PQC250-xxC variants by subjecting output to an incremental load (constant resistance) equivalent to 1Adc increments between 0A and 50A dc.
2. The resultant curve shows current limited to a constant “brick wall” shown by the blue portion of the curves.
3. If the load current is further incremented the current is still limited but will “tail” and result in the red portion of the curves. End Users should be aware of the potential
magnitude of the “current tail” and rate their track/trace and/or interconnection cables accordingly.
4. If the overload (abnormal) current is maintained above maximum load for an extended period then internal over temperature protection may (will) shut down the output
to prevent potential thermal overstress of components and maintain safe and reliable operation.
PQC250 Series
250W 3" x 5" Convection Cooled AC-DC Power Supply
PQC250.A15 Page 6 of 9
THERMAL CONSIDERATIONS

Derating Curve vs. Temperature (based on horizontal mounting, PTH components facing up, natural convection)
Derating curves are provided to indicate operation at varying input voltages with respect to temperature. See ACAN-77 for more details
Link Back to Thermal Considerations; Ordering Guide
PQC250 Series
250W 3" x 5" Convection Cooled AC-DC Power Supply
PQC250.A15 Page 7 of 9
WIRING DIAGRAM FOR OUTPUT
PQC250-xx
PQC250-xxC
Note: For parallel (current share) operation it is required to connect the sharing power supplies in parallel (+DC out connected together and DC out Return connected together on
sharing power supplies. Since each output has an identical “droop” share characteristic then each output will intrinsically share the total load current. See ACAN-78 for more
details.
PQC250 Series
250W 3" x 5" Convection Cooled AC-DC Power Supply
PQC250.A15 Page 8 of 9
MECHANICAL DIMENSIONS (Nominal)
PQC250-xx and PQC250-xxD MODELS
PQC250-xxyRT MODELS
TB1, PE
Link Back to Thermal Considerations
C712
C711
C25A C25
Primary Heatsink Secondary Heatsink
Link Back to Description
Primary Heatsink Secondary Heatsink
C712
C711
C25A C25
PQC250 Series
250W 3" x 5" Convection Cooled AC-DC Power Supply
PQC250.A15 Page 9 of 9
SAFETY CONSIDERATIONS
1. This power supply is a component-level power supply intended for use in Class I or Class II applications. Secondary ground traces need to be suitably
isolated from primary ground traces when used in Class II applications.